relevant authorities at the earliest opportunity as to whether an obligation on their part, if any, to
make a mandatory take-over offer under the Take-over Code would arise by reason of any Share
Purchases by the Company.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

3 INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

3.1 Register of Directors’ and Substantial Shareholdings

The interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders of the Company as at the Latest Practicable
Date are set out below based on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and the Register of Substantial
Shareholders, as at the Latest Practicable Date. In addition, the shareholdings of the Directors and the
Substantial Shareholders before and after the purchase of Shares pursuant to the Share Purchase
Mandate, assuming (i) the Company purchases the maximum amount of 10% of the total number of
issued ordinary shares of the Company, and (ii) there is no change in the number of Shares held by the
Directors and the Substantial Shareholders or which they are deemed interested in, will be as follows:-

Before Share Purchase
(No. of Shares)

Total Interest
Before Share

Purchase

Total Interest
After Share
Purchase

Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest % %

Director
Tan Cheng Gay (1) 636,750   16,500,500 17,137,250 14.44 16.04
Tan Yok Koon (2) 366,000   15,674,500 16,040,500 13.51 15.01
Ng Tat Pun – – – – –
Soh Kim Soon 46,500 – 46,500 0.04 0.04
Ronnie Teo Heng Hock – – – – –

Substantial Shareholder
Tan Chin Hoon (3) –   16,500,500 16,500,500 13.90 15.45
Chua Thian Poh (4) 165,000   45,745,500 45,910,500 38.68 42.98
Ho Bee Holdings (Pte) Ltd (5) –   45,745,500 45,745,500 38.54 42.83
Afro-Asia International

Enterprises Pte. Limited   44,463,000 – 44,463,000 37.46 41.63
Afro Asia Shipping Co (Pte) Ltd (6)   14,270,500 1,404,000 15,674,500 13.20 14.67

Notes:-

(1) This represents Mr Tan Cheng Gay’s deemed interest of 16,500,500 shares held in the name of the following:-
 a. 14,270,500 shares held by Afro-Asia Shipping Co (Pte) Ltd; and
 b. 1,404,000 shares held by Performance Investment Pte Ltd; and
 c. 826,000 shares held by New Town Development Pte. Ltd.

(2) This represents Mr Tan Yok Koon’s deemed interest of 15,674,500 shares held in the name of the following:-
 a. 14,270,500 shares held by Afro-Asia Shipping Co (Pte) Ltd; and
 b. 1,404,000 shares held by Performance Investment Pte Ltd.

(3) This represents Mr Tan Chin Hoon’s deemed interest of 16,500,500 shares held in the name of the following:-